

No. \_\_\_\_\_

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MARK JAMES MARTINEZ, Petitioner

v.

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, Respondent.

On Petition For a Writ of Certiorari to the  
California Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District, Division Six

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DAVID ANDREASEN  
Counsel of record for petitioner,  
Mark James Martinez  
P.O. Box 30520  
Santa Barbara, CA 93130-0520  
Phone: (805) 252-1786  
Email: [david@Criminalappeal.com](mailto:david@Criminalappeal.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI....1
OPINION BELOW....1
JURISDICTION....1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED....2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE....3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....5
California's rule restricting self-defense to those who act only from fear impermissibly infringes on the right to self-defense guaranteed by United States Constitution.....5
A. Introduction....5
B. Contrary to common law, California does not recognize a right to self-defense by a person who kills out of a reasonable fear of imminent harm unless that fear was the only motive that caused her to kill her assailant....6
C. California's restriction on self-defense is unconstitutional....8
i. The right to self-defense is a fundamental liberty interest protected by the United States Constitution....8
ii. California's restriction on the right to self-defense is subject to heightened scrutiny....10
iii. There is no sufficiently weighty governmental interest in precluding someone who has no choice but to kill her assailant to save her own life from claiming self-defense merely because she harbored another motive in addition to her reasonable fear....11
D. This Court should grant the petition....13
<b>Appendices</b>
Opinion of the California Court of Appeal....A1
Order denying rehearing by the California Court of Appeal....A15
Order denying review by the California Supreme Court....A16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Brown v. United States*, 256 U.S. 335 (1921)....13  
*Burrage v. United States*, 571 U.S. 204 (2014)....4  
*Crane v. Kentucky*, 476 U.S. 683 (1986)....4  
*District of Columbia v. Heller*, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)....9  
*Ezell v. City of Chicago*, 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)....11  
*Golden v. State*, 25 Ga. 527 (Ga. 1858)....6  
*In re M.S.* (1995) 10 Cal.4th 698....4  
*McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.*, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)....8, 9, 10, 13  
*Mullaney v. Wilbur*, 421 U.S. 684....4  
*People v. Nguyen*, 61 Cal.4th 1015....3, 7, 8, 13  
*People v. Shade*, 185 Cal.App.3d 711....3  
*People v. Trevino*, 200 Cal.App.3d 874 (Ca. App. 1988)....8, 12  
*Reno v. Flores*, 507 U.S. 292 (1993)....10, 12  
*State v. Bowyer*, 143 W.Va. 302 (W.Va. 1957)....7  
*State v. Rapp*, 142 Mo. 443 (Mo. 1898)....7  
*Taylor v. Withrow*, 288 F.3d 846 (6th Cir. 2002)....9  
*United States v. Chester*, 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)....11  
*United States v. Chovan*, 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)....10, 11, 12  
*United States v. Sayetsitty*, 107 F.3d 1405 (9th Cir. 1997)....4  
*Washington v. Glucksberg*, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)....9, 10, 13

### Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const., Amend. 2....1, 2, 8, 9  
U.S. Const., Amend. 5....1, 2, 10  
U.S. Const., Amend. 6....1, 2, 4  
U.S. Const., Amend. 14....1, 2, 4, 9, 10  
28 U.S.C. § 1257....1  
Cal. Pen. Code, § 197....3  
Cal. Pen. Code, § 198....3, 5, 8, 10  
Rule 13.1....2  
Rule 29.2....2

## **Other Sources**

2 LaFave, Substantive Criminal Law, (2d ed. 2003)....7

CALCRIM No. 505....4, 5

Model Penal Code (Official Draft 1962)....7
